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Bent David
_ . T ———— i
Fromm: Paul Dempster
Sanis 14 August 2012 11,22
To: Mackay Durican; Bent David: Lomas Jehn, Peter Robinson
Subjact: BFl. meeting nutes
Aitachnmenis: Minutes-Tearsal'Plarning-31-7-12 doc
Dear All

Please find attached # copy of my meeting notes from our recent meeting regaroing the vatious ongoing planning
refated matters at BFL. | trust that you iind them en accurate reflection of our discussions but fee! free to 2dd any
cummenis as you feel appropriate,

I apologise for the delay in 1ssuing the atiached but | have been away on holiday and I am just trying to catch U Anw
queries give me 2 call.

Regerds

Paul Jampster
Director

- X §
LM Froects

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Star. The
service is powered by MessageLabs. For more information on a proactive
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the giobe, visit:
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TEARSALL PLANNING AND PROGRAMMING MEETING
31 JULY 2012

AT ALDERN HOUSE

MINUTES
Paul Dermpster LR
David Bent PDNPA
Duncan hisckay PDNPA
John Lamas PDMPA {par)
Peter Robinson BFL (part}

FART ONE - TEARSALL

1.0
11

1.2

i4

21
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3.0
3.4

Progress to Date

PD stated that progress so far had mainly focused on getiing genersl matters at BFL
nzok onto 2n even keel since the tekeover. This was now well in hend and aitertion
is now focusing on isking the business forward in a coherent and coordinated
manner.

With regard w0 Tecrsall the surface and land leases are close o being executed
lssues relating to the Wasie Meanagemeri Licence arg being investigated ard
clarifisd.

The apprepriate level of survey work for GONs has been undestaken at the
appropriele time. This has ailowed the submission of a lcerce applicetion io NE for
approval, The anficipated date for issue of the licence 18 13 August 2012,

A survey to record the condition of the site prior to commencement of works and
execution of ths 'eases has been commenced. A fuli topographic survey has alsa
heen completed

Professional Teara

BFL. has retained a professionsl 1sam to provide specialist services thal are required
for the management and delivery of the Tearsail Planning Consert. These are as
foliCws:

LR - Project Management, Coordination. Landscape and Planning Services
Wardell Armstrong — Geotechrical engineering and Archaeclogy

Visiongecmatics ~ Topographic Survey and Computer Modelling

TEP- Ecology

These services will be supplemienied with BFL in-house professional resources.
Pragrammi2

A programme was issued entitled Tearsal Precommencement Planning Conditions
and Preparatory Works dated 17/07/12 Rev A {A copy s attached).

171Minutes-TearsaliPiunning-31-7-12 1
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32 The programme has been prepared to allow for the release of the pre-
commencement planning conditions and other preparatory works in @ coordinated
manner tha! meets seasonal resirictions and planning timescales.

4.0 Pre-comménce:nent Conditions

A brief discussion regarding eacn pre-commeancement condition was bad. It was not
regarded as a ‘ull technical meeting, more an zssessmsnt of pmgress and key
jssues that have arisen

41 Archaeology

WA anc PDNPA archaeoiogsts are in dialogue to agree the scope of works and
appropriate meihodoiogy. There is an issue relating to the extent of underground
exploratior; and recording cf these workings. It is expected that the respecive
archaeological teams will come to a practical agreement on this. However, any
agreement must have due regard for Health & Safety issues and Staiutory
Legislation.

42  Geotechnical Investigations
WA has submitted proposals for geotechnical mvestigation works which have been
accepted by PONPA subjeci ta minor clarifications -and amendment. A formal
application to discharge the. pre-commencement condition will be Issued in the near
future,
It is anticipated that the S works will comimence in the secorid week of August

4.3 Geotechnical Asseasment
This condition: cannol be progressed unii tha results of the S are known,

44 Spoit Mounds

A strategy for dealing with the spoil mounds Is being preparad by TEP and wili be
lssued in the near fufure.

45 Great Crested Newts

A capy of the iicence application has been forwarded to PDNPA ecologists  This has
been accepted with an addi‘lonal requirer:ert to undertake minor remedial works to
the mitigation arsa. A formal application to discharge e pre-commencement
condiiion will be issued in the near future.

48 Bats

A Bat survey has been recently underiaken and it is understood that nothing of nate
was recorded. An appropriate strategy s baing developed which will irciude
updeted survey detafls.  This wilt be forwarcad in the near future by TEP,

4.7 Fencing

it was understood that the fencing details had been previously submitted o PDNPA
and found to be acceplable. Unfortunately no record of this can be feund at
Cavendish Mill. PDNPA o forward coples of previous correspondence. LRM will
then coordinate a formal application to discharge the pre-commencement congition.

48  ‘\Waste Treatment
Detailed topographic curvey work has now been completed allowing landform

mocefling and quantities of materal to be moved to be calcuiated. These works will
be implemented onsite in accordance with the attached programme:

174 Minates-T rarsallPlarning-21-7-12 2



224

LRM Projects British Fluorspar Lamied ==
80 §106 Agreomant
51 A S106 Agreement is 5 place, a bond reguirement for £10C,000 is set out within the

52

&0
6.1

8.2

63

document, At present it has been assumed that the bond will not be required uniil
the operational works commence. 1t's currently assumed that this will coincide with
soll stripping operations (iMarch 2013) DB tn corfirm that this iming s corract.

Arrangement for bonds between BFL and PDNPA are currentiy being finafisad and it
1§ anticipated that the bond for Tearsail wil! conform to these arrargamants,

Any Cther Business

An outlying badger sett hes been discoveret onsite.  Survey work has commenced
and aopm;:.riata ligson and mitigation procedires will be put I place as required,

The diversion order for feotpsth and brdleway has beer submitied and it is
enticipeted that this process wiil be completed by the end of Decambar 2812, To
date no cbjections, but nrogress will ba monitored,

LM to forvard the applicaticn to cischarge conditions deoument.

PART TRQ.

7.0

71

S¢n

Archurien West Exieaslon

it is intended to commence the restoration of Arthurten West Extension at the end of
Augustibeginning September. Tha void is considerably larger than anficipated and
therefore restoration works wil! take proportionally longer. 1t is intenced to compiete
hackfiling of Arthurion West Extension by the end of January 2013, Bacifil material
will be predominantly generated from Lengetone Edge. This is considerec the
quickest means of achieving the restoration langform

Tailings from TD4 will also be used as part of the restorabion process. DB to corfim
if PONPA regard there t: be zny restrictions on the rocnfaiings backill mx
composition. The restorghion. profiies and lancscaps works will be :n accordance
wiih the approved planning consent with {opsolbng and lardscape works being
completed in Spring/Summer 2013 depanden: on weather conditiens.

Once tha restoration fandform has bsen completed this will form the access (o
Longstone Moor and the subsidanice voids will be backfilad and subsequently
landscapad &t the samae time as Arthurion Wes! Extension.

Carvrondich Ml

Thare is a sigrificant ongoing programme of review ano redasign at Caveroisn M.
Space © being sreated within the eusting buiidings by the removal of redundant
plart and space is gained by rationalsing plart and operatons. A major review ard
rationalisation of water usage 1s aiso being undertaken. Thig will reduce the volume
of water required in the processing overation and increcse water recycling
opportunities.

The overall intention ig to move the processing operation to produce dry sand thel
can be iaken by dumpsr directly for placement as restorgtion ll.  This vall replace
the currenl requirement o pump taliings fo TD4, In the short iavm TD4 wili need to
remzin opsrational but it 1s hoped that decommissioning of TE4 will commence ag
soon as the beit prass system decomes operational.

The scale and extent of a planning application that may te required to suppor: the
reconfiguration of Cavendish il is not yot xnown. However. as the resulls of the
redesign bacome clearer the PDNPA wili be informed and a planning stategy

170MInutos TeursstPlanmog-31-7-12 3
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evolved. The provisional iarget Is to submit a planning application, if required, in
JSanuary 2013

9.0 Milldam Wine

9.1 A maintenance programme at {he mine is now underway with a view to getting the
ming operational &5 scon as possible. The existing corsent expires in 2014 and
therefore 1 is anticipated that a new consent wili need 1o be submitted during 2013,
BFL will vork with PDNPA {o develop a planmng timetable’strategy.

9.2 D to forward a copy of tha outstanding olarning application for minor changes to
the cempound area. It is the intention of PDNPA to approve this application. PD to
check nothing has altered and inform PONPA accordingly

10.6  Longstone Edge

101 Wis intended to work Longstore Edge for approximately 6 months in = localised area
o remeve ore and generate fill for Aribwrton West Extersion

10.2 A geotechnical assessment of Longstone Ecge has been undertaken by Wardell
Artstrong.

10.3 A new planning cansent wili be reguired in due course. DB raised the possibility of
reviewing the restoration scheme to create a feature that responds ‘o the change of
circumstances and natura colonisation. 1t was confirmed that BFL wouwd in principle
be receptve to jook at revised restoration options thar integrate operationat
recpirements  with  landscapefecological  considerations When a Dbefter
understanding cf the Cavendish Mill operalio:s is complete it will e possible to stan
considering restoration options for discussions with PDNPA.

110 Tailings Dam 4

111 The introduction of a belt press system will mean that TD4 wiil become redundant
and that decommissloning and restoretion werks san commence.

1.2 TD4 will stii ba required in ar operational capacity untl the belt press system
becomes operational. At this stage it is cons:dered thal TD4 will remain operational
tor a further 2 yaars  This will be kept under review.

1.3 A detaled assessment and urderstanding of how the water management system
can be amended will be an integral part of the decommissioning presess for TD4 and
the other tailings dams.

120 Long Term Maintenance

121 Itis understood thal elements of the long ierm maintenance requirements have besn
undertaken or ‘an ad hoc basis under the previcus management regime. The extent
of this work has ot yet been verified.

122 BFL are n the process of recruiting a 2 man estates tearn and they wil lake
responsitrity for undertalcng long term maintenanca works.

123 The window for undertaking the ecological reports has been missad for this year.
13.¢  Any Other Business

121 The Walersaw Mine comaound wil be clearad as part of site improvement works
within the next 8 weeks ‘

132  Water management of TD1, TD2 & 3 will be incorporalad as part of a comprehansive
review of water and drainage systems in associaton with works on TD4.

17/MImntes TearsaliPlanning. 34.7-12 4
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13.3 It was confrmed that the main ‘nbutor supplier ie anticipated to be Fumess Erothers.
Howaver, other suppiiers may come forward or an ad heo basis.

134 Wardall Armgirong bave besn appointed to undertake angineensi; services o relalion
To the tailings dams.

171 Minstes-TearsalParning 21-7-12 5
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John Church - , |
John Church Planning Consultancy Lid Yot JCLB/H110
Victorta Buildings Queref  ABN/ARI23B28P53404P5941

117 High Street pwe 20" February 2012
Clay Cross

CHESTERFIELD

Derbvshire

845 9DZ

Dear ir Church

| refar to you recent meeting with Jim Dixon (Chief Executive), David Bent (Minersls Team
Manager) and Sarsh Foster {Planning Team Menager -~ Sowth) regarding two potential
development prorosals on benalf of your client, Nir Peter Hunt,

I have bean asked to co-crdinete a response 1o ynu ragarding the proposals for the Longstona
Edge East aren; | undersiand that Sarah Foster will be writing to you regarcing the former
Cintride Premisas in Bakewsll which was aiso covered in the meeting.

| have asiso had regard to the discussions | had on site at Backdale quany on the 21%
December when my colisagus Anthony iNorthcote and | met Poter Hunt to discuss the
restoration and empioyment proposals in broad terms.

Your proposals for Longsione Edgz cen be describad as foliows, using the project references
on the materigl produced by Oasis Architecture:

* Projeci A (ﬁ:zc:xdmia; GueiTy) — Cassaiion cf mineral extraction: restoration of the
quarry. provicion of naw employmeni use and employment accommadation on the
frontags of ths quarmy floor -

Preiest © (Caivar Park) - Creation of Ponds; provision of sco-holiday complex

Project D (Wapers Flat) ~ Cessation of minoral uxtraction; restoration of the quarny;
provision of new agricuitural buildings in the quasry; reinstatementireplacament of the
farm compiex at Sleakiow Farm

Bag 2 |

The Authcnty would we!camy tha cessaticn of mineral extraction at Backdale quarry which is a
highly sensitive and prominent site in the landscape. As vou ars awars this site has had a lorg
and complax planning history and achieving a aati'sfactory planning resolutior to mineral
extraciion scross the whole of the Longstone Edge Eagt zrea wouid prasent the Authority with
an opportunily for environmental enhancement.

Y
Vember of ihe Astdsiston of Netono! Pori; Avltontas Hoiger of Toviss of Eurcge Domona 1.’;,

Chief Exanutive: Jim Dion
Cha- Tony Foveli  Deputy Chelr. ot Nickolde
Working togother for the Poak District Setionsi Pavic
oz spacial onvironmen: <4 wilcoming ploce at thi heorl of the notiorn wWikrant communritiss and = thrivings cconomy
Asy informetion given 1o the Authonly may be disclosed undar ire Freedom of Inforration Ad 2000
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The Authorty would of course weicome proposals to regrade/landscape and restore the
Backdale quarry, although it is understcod that the existng topography and nature of the
quarry faces impose a number of restoration iimitations

Policy MINT of the Peak District Core Strategy would suppert in principle any necassary
nignning application to achisve the restoration of this guarry. ! would also represant an
enhanceinent of tha Nationa! Park in line with Polcy GSP2 of the Core Strategy. :

It eppears from the brisf deiails on the Oasis Architecture design board thet the quarry face
and main part of the quarry floor would be restored to armenity/nature conservetion use in line
with the priorities s&t out in Policy Klid1,

You ther nropose to reniove the existng plant and buildings from tie site entrance and erect
&n unepacified number of new emplovment bulldings on tie hardstanding of the site frontege
behind the roadside free ball, Whilsl the skatches are only Hustrative it is notad that this shows
scme 11 new buildings in a low traditional bullding atvle,”

Puiicy GSP1 of the Ccore Sirategy sacks to ensure that ail develnpment looks to achieve the
conservation and enhancement of the Mational Park. Tha scele of the employment use
proposed Is likely to vesult in the propasals baing cizssified a5 ‘major davelopment’ undsr the
definition in ihe Devsiopmont Management Procedure Ordar by virtue of the site area and/or
floorspace created. Policy GSP1 indicales that major development should not take place within
the Natiora! Park othar than in axceptional crcumstznces aid that major davelopment will only
ba permitied following rigorous consideration of the criteria i national policy.

Policy GSF1 doss #/s5 00 on to indicate that: “Where a proposal for major development can
demonsirate g significant net benefk o tho Naticnal Park, every effcrt to mitigate potentiel
jocalised harm and ccmpensete for any reesidual hamm lo the area’s valued characternislics
would b3 expecited fo be sesursd.”

As discussed this scheme would nead io waigh the benefit of the restoraton ¢f Backdais
quarry against the impacts arising from the proposed nesw amployment davilopment and the
Planning Committes would nesd o detemine wheiher the proposals provide a sufflcient net
benefit to the overzil National Park to outveigh ithe naw davelopmant propossd. The proposa:
has merit and is worthy of baing explorad furtivar, whilst tha omployment element would be
contrary fo the provisions of the development plan, thare are alsc other material planning
consierations to take into account in this case. We vould n2ed to sce greater datail on the
scale end type of buildings proposed to be able o provide a more definitive pre-apniication
response.

The Authordy wouid be keen to try and rasolve tha issue of mineral exdreciion across the whole
of tha Longstone Edge East aiea a2 an integral pari of any development scheme. A regolution
of thet nafure would rensresent a significant nat banailt to the National Parl which woultd weigh
in the balanca of any planning application. | believe you ats eware that the Review of Minerel
Farmission (ROMP) for the 11852 planning pannission for the Longstere Edge East area is
stalied and the planning permission is thereiore cuirently In Automatic Suspension, meaning
thal no inineral exiraction can be urderiaken under that consent at present.

Thers has been an ongoing issus with which parly can carry forward the stelied ROMP, the
Authority considar that the right to pursua the stailed RUMP lles with Blegikiow as appointed
sgents for RMC. If Mr Hunt acouires Bleakiow's interesis then he would presumably acquire

.the right to aci as agent. You should alse be avware that the Automatic Suspansion has besnin



M2383 - Mr John Church 229

place sirice October 2010, after a pariod of 2 years in Automatic Suspension the Authority wiil
be under a duly t¢ consider making a Prohibition Order seeking o prevent future minerai
extraction and waste disposal.

In genaral princ:ple when mineral extraction csases. ali buiidings and plant nssd 1o be removed
and new built ceveionment on former mineral sites Is not generally supported, the Authorfty
would need to ensure that # it were fo support your proposal i wss for exceptional
crcumstances that did not establish a precedert for other minerai sitas within the National
Park, including other sontroversial mineral sites.

Policy DS1 of tha Core Strategy seeks to focus major employment i Bakewell and ocus other
business uses of an appropriate scale indo settlements or on the edga of those settiements.
The sita tiss in the countryside in pianning terms whera in ganersl Policy DE1 does not support
tha provigion of new built employment development unless it is for @ rural enterprise requiring a
rural loczation,

Policy E2? of the Core Strategy ssis out the strategy for businesses in the countryside. it
supparts the conversion of existing buildings and farm diversification proposals aiong with the
growth of eristing businesses. Th2 policy states: ‘Susiness usa in an isoletod axisting or new
budiding in the open countryside will not be permilted.* ‘

The proposal would therefore constitule a Ceparture from the davelopment plen and would
need 1o be advertised end considered as such. You have not asiked us to consider a screening
opinlen for environmental assessment; however i is fikely that the Authority ould require an
environmental statoment for a development of this scale and type indicated in the cutine

proposal.

Policy LES of ihe Peak District Local Plan sets out the development managemant criteria for
the design. lavout and neighbotriiness of employment sites. This would require $he proposel to
be assassed for issues including visibility, landscaping and screening and access. The sile
access is directly onto the B6001 and existing visibiilty is poor. The proposal to uiliss the site
frontage for empioyment use may bz seen by the Highwey Authority as an iniersification of uso
of the axisting access and they may therefore ssek enhancament of the visibility splays. You
can se2k further guidance on the wsibility requirsments by consulting the Mighweys Dasign
Guide ai hiip:fwww.leics cov.uk/hid which covers Derbyshire, Derby City, Nottinghamshire,
Nottingham City, L_eicester City and Leicestarshire.

To the scuth-vest of Backdale quarry near Brightside Coltege les the Brightsida Leed iine
Scheduled Ancieni fionumant (SAM). Your restoration and davelopment proposals do not
cover the area of tha SAM bul you should be sware of its pressnce. Thare is aiso the issug of
the Fublic Right of Way at bieecis the site and was tsmporarily divertzd for the mirsral
extraciion. The Highway Authoiity will be secking either tha reinsiatement of this Right of Way
-on its original aligrnment or its narmanent diversion.

_ ? Roke Souah) (.24 Fie Ref: PS4
This arzs is referred to as Calver Perk in your proposais but is known as Red Rake Sough in
our pianning records. This is part of the 1952 mineral planning permission area but has also
been put forvard for other uses over the years. Your proposal involves tiwe creation of ponds.
-ratention of the mature woobdland, creation of a site access and the development of eco-tourism
accommodation. This would invoive 15 low impact new buildings providing two and three
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badroom accommodation, with the accommodatian being carbon neutral through the use of
sustainable design

Pre-application advics was sought in 1985 to operate the site as a fish farm; it was advised at
the time that parmizsion was unlikely to ba granted as it 'was considered contrary to policy on
tourism and landscaps grounds and for substendard access.

in August 1962 an enforcement notice was servad on this site alleging the unauthorised
eraciion of 3 carns ard the creaﬂan of ponds on ihe land. An appesl against this enforcement
nctice was allowed on the 7" September 1693 and planning permission for the erection of 3
dams and the creation of ponds was slowed. This permission did not sllow thz pords to be
nut to commercial use. The former tatiings ponds which ware utilised for the washings fram the
lead mining opsialions were actually removen during previous minscal xiracion works
parmitted by the 1952 consant

Fed Reke Sough contains a Scheduled Ancient Wonument (SAM) in the northi-west comer of
the site; approximaltsly whors you illustrate the sitz cenire and car parking. Obviously the SAM
would need o be retained unmsturb—:a& in anv development propasal and K would appear thal
vou are unaware of iis presance on sii The site also has & public right of way across lis north

western comar and glong the eastem boundary. There are hisiorical rscords of Nawts baing

on tha siis 2s well.

Poiicy RT2 of the Peak Districi Core Straiegy indicates that new bulld holiday sccommodation
will not be permitted, excopl for a new hoteld in Balkewell, The target for hn!idﬁy sccommodaiion
provision is for the change of use of traditional buildinge. The eco-toursm naiwre of the
designs. you propase do not change the principle that the Core Strategy seeks to rosis
deveiopment of this nature. All new devalopment has to have regard to susteinable building
{2ciniques by virtua of Policies GSP3 and CCi in any event,

Policy DS1 of the Core Siretogy does ellow for the potentizl for touriem propossls in the
countryside but Pelicy RT2 amplifizs this a2pproach in olation to holiday accemmodation

specrically.

Rt is thersfors considered that this proposal is unifitely to atirect planning supnort givan thai it is
contrary to tha prowisions of the deveicpmant plen. In this scheme thars ars unlikely to ba
othar material planning congiderations ihat might pull in support of the proposal and as the
Authority has nrevicusly advised, developmant in ihis erea is unlilisly to ba sunperted.

The propesal would therefuie constituie a deperiure from the development plan and would
raed (o be advertisad end considerad as such. You heve not asked us to consider a scaening
opinion for anvironmental assessment; howeaver it is hkaly that five Authority would raquire an
environmentst statament for 2 devaiopment f this sczle ard type indicated In tha oulline
proposal,

I do not consider thet thts orenosal has ary functional connection to the proposals that you are
putiing forward for Backdale quairy and whilst it s part of the ssme 1852 planning parmission
area they rapresent iwo different proposals i the view ot the Authonty. | de nof envisegoe any
circumstence where @& proposal of this nature would be likely to atirect office- sunport in any
recommendzation io the Piansiing Committee.
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YWugers Flat (IMPA Filo Ref: i42382)

As you are possibly aware the quamy at Wagers Flat currently has no operational permission
for mineral extraction in force and as such tha axisting mineral on site cannot ba removed from
site. The material currently on site should be utilised as part of the infilling and rastoration of
the Wagers Fiat quarry. '

The Authority would of course weicome preposals to regrade end restore the Wagers Flat
quarry with a reiumn of the area to productive and beneficial agricuttural use. Policy MIN1 of the
Pealc District Core Sirategy would support in principle any necessany pianning application to
achieve the resforation of this quarry. It would afso represent an enhancement of the National
Park in line with Policy GSP2 of the Core Strategy. '

in broad lerms Quarries should ba resiored ic amanity/nature conservetion use ahead of
agriculivraifforestry use, but i is recognised that this sie lies within an agricultural landscaps.
It would not generally be the case that rastored quarries would be re-used for the siting and
arection of buildings.

Whilst | cen understand your srguments about the prominence of the Longsione Edge ares
and the axposure 1o the prsvalling westher end the potential merits in erecting new agnicultural
buildinge within the remaining depression left by the restorac quary this would not ke the
preference of the Authority. The Authority would prefer any new buildings to be located at
Bleallow Farm itself. if any buildings were 10 go in Wagers Flat it is likely that sdcitional tres
planting may aise be required to ensure that buiidings in this location do not pose 8 lanciscape
impact and that restoration reflects the landscape character of the ares

If you were to want o iake this matter forvard then Policy C81 of ihe Core Strategy would
support new agriculturel buildings in the countryside In principle. It would however be
‘nacessary o demonestrats that additional agricultural bulidings were necessary for agricultural
purposes and that for oparational reesons they wese bast locatsd and necessary in the Wagers
Flet area, raiher then being located et Blaakiow Farm itself. Policy LC13 of the Peak District
Local Plen seeks o jocus new agricultural buildings close to the main groups of bulidings
wnarevar possible and in ail cases relate o end make best use of existing buildings, iress,
walis and other iandscape features. You may thercfore wish to reconsider this propoes! as part
of the overall replacement and refurbishment.of Bleaklow Farm.

From the jlustrative material preducsed by Qasis Archifaciure It would appear that you are
conskiering freditonslly designed agricultural buildings which would bstiar refiact the criteric of
Policy LC13 rather than modem utilitsrian typa buildings. Care wouid nead to be taken to
-ensuie that any access track to these buildings does not itself become 2n intrusive feature in
the iandscane.

If you ware Inoking fo pursus this propossl further thon a composite planning application
dealing with the quarry rasioration and the afler-use including the agricuitural bulldings would
probably ba the mcst sensiile option.

You have nol asked us to consider a screening opinion for snvironmental assessmens;
however [t is hikeiy that the Authority would probably not raquire an environmantal statement for
a development of this reiatively minor scale indicaied in the outline proposal.
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You propoea o rebuild or replace the existing farm complex at Bieaidow Farm, Policy DS1 of
the Peak Disfrict Cora Strategy wili support in principle agricult Jral ralated developmeryt in the
countryside.

if you were 1o wan tc take this matter forward then Policy CS1 of the Core Strategy would also
support new agriculfural bulidings in the countryside in principle. # would howsver be
necessary lo demonstraie tisat the scalos and nalure of the repiacement agriculiural buildings
wore necessary for agricullural purposes and that for operational reasons they were besi
jocated &t Bleakiow Farm itsel.

Policy LCA3 of the Peak District Locai Plan seeks to focus new agnc'uftm::f budgings close to
the main groups of buildings wherever possible which this proposa: does and in all caser relate
o and meke best use of axisting buildings, rees, walls and other lendscaps feaiures. Thie
policy also seeis (o encouraga nsw developimant raspecting the dasign, scale, mass and
building tradiiions which ere characteristic of the area. You do not indicate any illustrative
details of this schame for further comment but is iikely to be acceptable in principle.

There is a Schaduled Ancient onument {SAi) at Bleak Low Bowl Barrow 10 the aast of the
farm but this will not be affected by the devsiopment. Thers is also e publc right of way
running past the sastern side of tha farm bHut again is unlikely to be affacted by your pmposals.

if you wers wishing fo iake fhis element forward then it would be bast {0 sepcrate this
application from the Wagers Flat quarry propusals for ense.

£ n

In summary ii is my view that the proncsals you have for Backdale guany lave merit to be
explerzad iurther to determine whethar the potential banefits can outwaigh the development plan
presumption ageinst employment developmant in this location. | alse consider ihat the
proposals you have for Weagas Flat and Bleakiow Farm would sttrecl in principle support.
Unioriunately howaver | o not consider %iat support i ikely o ba fortheoming for your tourism

propesal at Calver Park (Hed Rake Sough).

Your proposals involve a mixiure of miners| ralaied rsstoration propasals and nor-minsral
developiment proposals and as such may be desli with by diffarent cass officers, QOificars in my
team would deal with any propozal involving the estoraiion of Sackdale quarry and Wagers
Flat. Officars in our Mortharn Araa team, under the isadershin of John Keelay would deal with
any epplications reigting o Blaaklow Farm and Calver Parl.

Shouid you raquire any further information or clariileation on this istter please do not hesitaie to
cortact e on 01828 816235 or email __a_gqg_;m@mm frict gg,,y-. or you can cantact John
Keszlsy on 01929 816378 or email john.ite:

Yours sincaraly

DavidBent ~— Tm—
Minerels Team Managar
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Daar Mr Dixon

Haggon Roud. Culvar

I am wiiting o you on a personal basis having recently bean instrucied in raspect of what |
believe will be two very important devaionment proposals that | hope will be forthcoming in
the rear future. They are both, | balieve, very significant in terms of long-standing
environmer:al problems in the National Park.

The first is an opportunity to redeveton the siie of the former Cinride works at Buxton Road,
Bakswell. This prominent “gateway” sita at Bakawell's entrance on the AG trom the Ashford-
in-the-Water direction has fong presented a very unsaiisfactory visual approach to ths iown.
Mow that the proposals for the Riverside Works have been withdrawn at appeai, there is an
opportunity, in my client's opinian, o take a fresh look at how the Cinlride site might
contribute to housing provision in Bakawell. My clieni, kir Peter Hunt, has in mind a proposal
that would include for a substartial proporticn of affordabie housing 2s welt as some units that
will be exclusively available as holiday lets. We think that a pre-sppiication discussion with
you about the merits of this approach will be axtremely helpful,

The second oppaortunily, again on behalf of Mr Hunt, is to look at the future of Blzckdale
Quarry andt Its associated plant at Hassop Road in Caiver. This very significant scar on the
National Parlt's landscape Ie something that | am sure ¢can ba emeliorated if the will exists for
a benelicial davelcpment to be carried out. Mr Hunt has in mind a proposal, albelt at its very
eariy siages, © restore the quarry, abandon ali proposels for mineral workings on the
associated land and to carry out extensive landscape remodelling and intersive slanting ins
order to provida a level piatferm for a radevelopment ior a fimited number of new employment
users. The issues will be complex but : ain sure that the opportunily can be taken to have
meaningful discussions with the Authority.

Registered in England and Weles Numbor 4840262  Registered Cffice: The Mills, Canal Street, Derby DE1 2RJ
Dirgetors 8.7, Charch, MSce, Dip.T?., FRTP (Chartered Town Planner), D. Church
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Because | think thai we can best be diracted as {o the future at tha highest [avel, | am teking
the liberty of writing fo you to ask for a meeting. In September of this year it will be 50 yeers
since | stariad my carser in town plenning at Aldern Housa in the days of the then Peak Park
Pianning Board. This journey has been a iong and satisfying one and as ! move towards the
end of my career it wiil be exiremaly saiisiving to 9@ invoived in two projects that | believe can
bring real bensfit io the area.

If you are amenails to a meeting, | shall Do axtremely gratefu! if you could siggest cates
when | could arrange (o mest yvou, if necessary taking a look at thw sifes {0 expiain what we
hava in mind zi this stage.

| look ferward, therefore, to hearing from vou in the very near future.

Yours sinceiely

Johin Church
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Sits Heeting Wednesday 21 Decombor 2011

Aosleging
John Kesley

We met Peter Huni and Andrew Dal2y on sile g thair request to ciscuss the potantial for the
Backdale site. Pater is currently in negotiations fo purchase the whole of the interests of Bleakiow
Industrias, including all of the farmland at Bleaklow, together with YWagers Flet, Bacidale and Pegk
Pasture. The purchase alsc appears to includa the acquisition of the Siaked Lime business. The
purchase if it is completec would tale piace in laie January 2012,

Peter does not appear to be interested in furthar mineral oxtraction. nor goss he sppaar to have
much appatite for continuing to run the Slaked Lime business. He wishes to utilise the Bleakiow
farm entarprise more productively and as part of that he may want fo discuss ¢ raplacement farm
dwelling al Bleakiow with the Authority in dus course.

The arnbitions for the Backdals site ere based around some restoration warks, with the introduction
of a handful of new B2/B8 employment units or the quany floor to the south of the axisting
buildings. He would hope to re-vamp the existing buildings as & further B2/B8 unit. The restoration
works would include the movement of the existing spoil on site fo form a naw lower banch platform
at tha 15m banch lzvel on which to underiaka raw stretegic planting. it would not be possibls to
create a higher banch at the next leval due to insufficient material on site, but some limited pianting
may ba possibla. They would also propose to introducs some additional tree planting on the site
frontage bahind the existing trees to miligate views of the industrial buildings irom the fostpath on
th= opposits hilt,

We discussed the idsa! visvipeint of the Authorily, i.e. 1o sea the Backdale ske restored fully with
the buildings removed and Wagers Flet fillad in ena restored to agriculture. There are no difficultiss
with achieving this on the Wegers Flat site. \We also discussed the fact thet the ROMP on the
1852 pzrmission is in Suspension end come the and of Cxlober 2012 ths Authority will nead to
consider a Prohibition Order. We also discussad whai hevs been the ambitions of Giebe to work
the Pesk Pastuwe aiee. This purchess does not appaer io include the purchase of anv of the
Giebe minaral rights,

Wa also discussed how employment units on the site would be contrary fo policy, both n terins of
national and local policy relating to minarsls policies and our employment policies. We also talied
&bout the difficuttiss and challenges that the eastem end of Longstons Edge hss posad the
Autiority and the sorls of consideretions the Autharity wouid need to considur fo any proposal
being advocated as an exception to planning policy. The meeting was an expiorstory meeting to
help them urderstand the planning comext and to aliow us to understand vhai they are
considerning.

No indication wes given on the merils or not of the schame being posad, cur discussion focussed
on tie genersiitios of the planning issues with the sfie. This includes the fact that the Authority
does not consider that the Sleked Lime business hes planning psrmission; tha buidings only
authcrised use is for the processing of vein minerai from the Derbyshire orefield; that no B2 use is
authorised on the site; the bufldings are required o be removad on cessation of their vein méneral
processing use, and that the parking of ioriies on the site is unauthorised.
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We also discussed the menits to the streetscene in the removal of the existing building complex in
any rastoration or new use scheme.

Pleirdy whilst Peter Muni is lcoking fo achieve some financlsl raturn from the Backdale sits, the
rmeasures no was suggesting for resforation would be likely o cost in excess of the financial
retums availabls fom the development proposed. He did ecem potontially keen on tha public
stetus of being s2en to adidress this problematic site.

They wiil let us know in Jaruary if thay do nurchese the sits, | got the imnression thet the purchase
's liksly to continue az | do not think anything we told them today was of surpriss. They did not
request any formal view of the Authority on their proposal at this stage.

Given the high profile naturs of the site snd the compiicaled planning issues invaived, togather with

the compating matarial planning considerglicns tive is #n issue whera & consensus view eouid
helnfully be reachad internally beiore we get askad for any formal visw from Peter Hunt

Anthony Narthools
21" Dozember 2061

Clreulation: John Lonras; Bob Bryan; John Keaiey, Devid Bent; File - M2382
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Dear M Withinghaw

ronpsiong Edne ~ Revigw of Old Minerals Pormission

As you wil be aware, 1 wrots to you on 30 July 2010 ir relation to the information required by
the Authority to enable it to undertake a screening opinion. In that letter | made i clsar that the
deadline date for the provision of the required information was 31 October 2010. However, no
informat:on has to date been received from your clients.

in view of the fact that the informatior requiret was not received by the dua date, the Authority
congidars that, by operstion of law, minerals development under the 1952 permission was
suspendad on 1 Novembar 2010 by virtue of Reguiation 28A{17)d) of the 1999 Environment
impact Assessment Regulations, as amendad. The effect of thie is that, in sccordance with
Reguiatior 26A{13), no minerals development may iake piace until the applicant has comnlied.
with all of tha provisions referred w in Regulation 26A{17) which are relevant te the ROMP
application.

You will be aware thal after two years of automatic suspznsion tha mineral planning authority
has & duty under Paragraph 3 of Schadule 9 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
make a prohibition order if the requirad information s not provided.  Hcwever, this action can
be avoided if the relevant information is submittad within the two year suspansion period.

To give more certainty io {he ROWMP process the Authority would be grateful for confirmation as.
soon as possible as to:

7. Whethar your clients ara intending to continue to be involved in the ROV process
Our understanding of the situation 18 that your clisnts have previously acted as agents
for RMC Roedstone Limited in all aspects of the ROMP apolication. Please wouid vou
confirm thai this is still the position

2. Whether your clients intend to submit information in pursuance of the RQMP and in
particular whethar they have any plans to work Wagers Flat, Baacon Rod or Backdale.

if your clients are not intending to be further involved in the RONP nrocess. we would be
gratefu! for a clear statement to that afiecl.  Similarly, if tnere is no intention of any future
working at Wagers Flat, Beacon Rod or Backdals, please could you confirm this.

Continued ...

ar s
*
M .
aTE .

Morper of the Assocation of NehoAE! Fork Authoritiss rolder uf Councit of Ewape Dipforma "+

Chief Exacutive. Jim Chixon
. Chatr. Narendre Sajarika CBE  Depoty Chair: Tony Faved]
] Working tagciher for tha Poal District National Pari::
*A speciaf anvironment *A weicoming piace of the hecrt of tha nation Vibrant communitics ind o thilving sconomy »






: 239

Bremnars Chaffe Street
4 January 2011

Meanwhile, in order for the suspensior: to be lifted betore the 1 November 2012 the Authority
will require compliarce with all of the provisions referred to in Regulation 26A{17) which are
relevant {o the ROMP application.

For your informaton, the Authority has received a submission, including working pians, from
Giebe iines Limited in relation to the ares of Peak Pasture. The Authority is not yet satisfied
that Glebe havws the necessary standing to bs entitied to &ct as the epplcani or agent for the
applicani. and we have not formally registered the informelicn they have provided as part of the
ROMP appiication. We have informsc Glebe that we require the necessery notice of agency
from RMC Roadstone Limited before they can formally participate in the ROMP process

| ook forward to hearing from you.

Yours sicerely

Bev Primhak
Head of Law
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LE3 1ES pay  © January 2011
Desir Sir

Edge — Review of Cld #inarsls Permigaion

| write in respoanse to your letter io David Beni, dated 6 Decamber 2010

You will no doubt be awara that your clents met with John Lomas and David Bent from the
Authority on 18 Decomber to discuss the ROMP application and how il may be progressed
Issues ciscussed includseg:

1. Who is the ‘applicant’ for the purposes of progressing the ROMP end
2. Whalt |5 the current status of the 1952 planning permission

In your letter you state that the ROMP application was a joint application by RMC Roadstone
and Laporte and that for this, and other reasons, your cilenis ag successcrs to Laporte should
be enttled tn take the ROWMP applcailon forward. Whilst the Authority accepts that the
submission which acccmpanied the original ROIF application was rmade jointly behwsen
Laporte and RMC Roadstone Limited, it is clear on the face of the appiication that, as a maiter
of fect, RMC Roscatone Limited vas the scle applicant. The Autonty has consistently advised
your cliznts that, in its view, Glebe Mines Limited is not an apphcant with respect to the ROMP
application and has invitad them to submit evidenca to tha conirary, but to date, nothing to
support Giebe's claim has bean provided.

At this stage the Authority's view is that RMC Roadstone Limited and Bieaitiow Incustias
Limited are the orly entiies capable of taking the ROMF application foresard. This is because
R Roacstone Limited, through their then agent RMC Aggregates (UK) Limited, gave written
notice to ‘he Authority by letter dated 2 July 2003 thet "Bleaklow and iheir advisors are
pursuing the apphcation acting as agent for RMC, 8 simple arrangemeni eslablished as a result
of othar legal abligations. .. further questions relaten fo the application should therefore be
direcied at Sjeaklow.”

The Authority accepts that your clients acquired the assefs from Laporie Minsrais, and
therefore have an interest in the continuation of the ROMP application, and for this reason they
have been kent informec of the process. Howaver, it is the Authority’s view that uniese or until
the Authority is notified by RMC Roadstone Limited of any alternative agency arrangemaent it is
not in a position to accept nroposals regarding the ROMP scheme from third pearties.
Consequently it cannot formally registar the informaticn your ciients have recently provided.

Coantinued ..

-‘;'-i
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Hammonds LLP
4 January 2011

i your clients wish to formally participate in the ROMP process, we ask that they provide the
Authority with the necessary natice of agency from RMC Roadstone Limited. thereby enabiing
the Authority to register their submissicns as part of the ROMP process.

W:th regard to the status of the 1952 planning permission. on 12 August 2008 the Authority
issued riotif.cation requiring information to enabis the Authority to adopt an up-to-date statutory
screening opinion under Regulation 5(3) of the 1999 Environmental Impact Assessment
Regulstions, as amanded. Thiz was served on Bleaklow Indusiries Limited and your clients
Due te legal unceitainly about the scopa of the planning permigsion at the time, the Authority
felt it was reasonable fo agree extensions of time for ihe submission of the required information
pending the final outcome of legal action taken by Bleaklow Indusiries Limited. Once the
scope of the permission had been settlec by the domestic courts, the Authority considered it
was ihappropriate for the ROMP process 1o remain on hold.

On 30 July 2010 the Authorily wiote o both Bleaklow Industries Limited and your clients,
requesting the information that was required fo enable the Authonty to undertake a screening
opinior.. In doing so it referred to the origina! Regulation 5(3) notification and grarted a final
extension of fime for submitting the information until 31 Qctober 2010. It was made clear in
this letter that a failure to provide the informaticn would fead to the automatic suspension of
minerals develcpment under the 1852 planning permission by virtue of the amended 1999
Regulations. It was also macdie clear t0 your clients that, in the Authority's view, they ware not
an applicant in respact of the ROMP application.  However, ihey werz sent notification in the
avent that, if they produced evidence to persuade the Authority to form g different view, the
application might be able fo proceed.

Blsakiow industries Limited did nct respond fo the letter and the Acthority has no information
about their proposals for working the ROMP application site. Whilst your clienls did provide
some informafion with respect to part of the sde, it was insufficient for the Authority’s purposes
and in any avent, for the reasons set out above, the Authority was not able fo register it.

in view of the fact the required information was not received by the due date. the Authority
considers that, by operatior of law, mincrals development under the 1952 pormission vas
suspanded on 1 Movamber 2010 by virlue of Regulation 26A(17}d). In accordance wih
Regulation 26A(18), the development will remair: in suspension until the asplicant has complied
with ell of the provisions referred fo in Regulation 26A{17) which are refevant to the appiication.

You will be awere that after two years of automatic suspension the mineral planning authority
has a duly under Paragraph 3 of Scheduie 9 1o the Town and Country Pianning Act 1990 {as
amended; to make a prohibition order if the required information is not provided. Howavar this
action car be 2voided if the reievant information is submitied within the two year suspension

pericd

In order for the suspension fo be liited before the 1 Nuvember 2012 and for the ROMP
application fo proceed. taking into account your clients’ submission, the Authority will reguire:

Continued ...
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hammonds LLP
4 January 2011

1. written confirmaton from RMC Roadsicns Limitec of the ageni(s) acting on their behalf
and the araa(s) of land over wiich that agency exterids and

2. compliance vath all of the provisions referrec to in Regulation 28A(17) which are
relevant to the ROMP eppiication.

The Authority has vatilen (o solicitors acting for Bleakiow Industies Limitac in similar terms and
hes asked for clarification of the position with regard to thair continued invoivemant with the
ROMP piocess. Bleakloyw have basn informed of Giebe's recent submiss:cn, aithough it has
besn made clear io them that the Authority has not formelly registered those proposals as part
of the ROWIP spplication.

Ve swait your response.

Yours faithfuily

Nirs B Primbhak
Head of Law
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DE43 1AE 9 December 2010
Dear Sir

Longstens Edge — Review of Old Winerals Parmission: NPAVED/C4O7H 5T

i refer to your letler of 16 Novernber 2010 seeking further clarificstion relating tc Glebe
Mines' pronosed working scheme submitted on 28 October 2010,

Please find atiacned (in pdf format for sase of viewng) a series of uprizted plans which
address the issuas ard queriss reised

The Issuas raised relating to Glebe Mines entittament to pursuz the ROMP application
are addressed in 2 separaie ietter from our legal team,

Please do rot hesilate to contact ma if you have any further quaries.

Yours sincerely

Gary Goodyear
Generai Manager

Glebe Mines 1id

Regsierad Ofice. Glebe Mines Lirited. The Healn, Runcom., Cheshire WA7 40F
Emait: Website: www.glebemines.com

Corpany Reygistration No. 3846248
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Rp— Hammonds

Mr D Bent owws RH2/GLE 98-23
Minerals Team Manager 7

i.%tnm:g:;te National Park Authority voret  BPICPIMZ282
Basiow Hoas .
Bakewell pae 9 December 2010
Derbyshire

DE451AE

Dear Sir
Longstone Edga — Review of Did Mincrels Permigzlan

We are in receipt of your letier to Messss White and Goodyear dated 1¢ November 2610. We wre
instrscied on behalf of Glebe HMines Limited and accovdingly { would be obiiged if you would
enstirg that ail corrsspondarce 's copied to us for our information if not sent directly to us.

We note that 'n the sacond paragraph o your iefter that you seak confirmation from my client that
they are antitied to pursue the RONIP application. Wy client will nrovide the updated plans as also
requested in your letter.

e planning parmission in question and the ROMP apphication of 1987 cover & Jarge area of land
which is now in the ownership of, and oparated by, two unroiated companies. In adoition a third
parly owns the freehold surface of a smaller area of which the freehold ownership is unknown as
this land is rot registersd,

With regards 10 the vast majorty of the iand the two companies ovining and/or operating ara
Biealklow rdustries Limiteo and my client. The ROMP appiication was a joint appdicaion by RMC
Roadstone and Lanore. Glebe Mines are the successor In title to Laparie only. Therefoie. the
ROMP applcalion is incorrec! in terms of the land it covers and the operator(s} enjoying the
bengfit cf tha extant Planaing Parmission,

The Gugance publisivd by DCLG a! Paragraph 4.3 siates that “co-operation between, and a
constructive approach by, mpas (sic) and operators wiil gnable this objectve to be achieved”
when discussing the supply of informaticn in order o get stailed appiications completed. | would
sugoest that a construciive approach is thus what is required here.

Hammands LLP

2 Park Late Leeds LS3 158 DX 28447 Leede

Tetephone Dirzct Line Dirset Fez
Eml

Walbsita www himmonds cim

Hammantit LLF e 5 tealed fabiy pasnaich renmtared in England srd Widet win regisieict rumbe GOZEB534 it 0 mguialin by By Solzitee
Reguistion Authodte of England and Viadus. A byl of the memters and thew (o cualionicas M open by mspecharn ot T registared oilice 7
Devorzhis Square Lonton ZO2M AVH . WC use the word Parne:” 12 refer o @ membid of Hanirardd LLP of 2n smplopes or norewtan vith eguisian
sancing pred quatiizeiors

20830581 /8L
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Mir O Bent
Feak Distnict National Park Authority
9 December 2010

As you are no doubt aware paragraph 3.13 of this guidance also recognises that {APAs may have
informally agreed o those who are the successors 1o operators taking over stalled ROMP
applications. The Authoriy seems to aczept that my clent has an interest in the continuation of
the ROMP application as evidenced by your sontinuing corraspendence anc accordingly both
parties seerr: amenable 10 ccoperating In a practical way o conclude ihis process. As the
ovetwhsiming majority of the land confained in the 1997 ROMP application is centrolled by my
client | look forward 1o you confirming that my client s the applicant for the purposes of the ROMP
application.

Unfortunately the refevant paragraphs (3.49 1o 3.52) of the guidance presume that where there is
one plann:ng pamission, but more than one cperator, thal all operators have a vestad inte-est In
compieting ihe ROMP process sa that the sanction of suspension of the pemmission 's not
applied. However, in this case althougn my client '3 keen to conciude the same may nol
autornatically fotlow for the other operator (and the other party) benefifing from the exiant
planring permission. Paragiaph 3.49 does rofer to e situation where operators are not
prepared lo co-operaie to produce a single ES in which case il is W be expected that each
operator wilt produce their own informaticn to show the effecte of their deveicpment on the
environment.

My cliert car only provide information In respect of lana over which they have cortrol, Gaing
forwards if an EIA is required my client could only undenake this in respect of their own Jand and
their propesals for it. The Guidance cieariy alicves for this situation and | sugges! that this is the
only practical way wé ¢an proceed.

If we can be of any assistance please do not hesitate {c call the writer 1o discuss this matter
otherwise we look forward to hearing from you by refum.

Yours faithfuily

Hammonas LLP

208305014/
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Cavendisn Al Your mwi .
Stoney Middleion owrr Wi 2382

Hope Valley . s
Derbyshire Date ovember 20
5324TH

For ihe aiteniion of Clint White/Garry Goodysar

Dear Sirs

Environinani Act 1883 Soction €6 Schedule 13 Review of oid mineral planning
permicsions {ROISP): Stallod RCASP apniication ref NPAWED/0497/187
Longstona Edge.

I refer 1o your letter of 20 October 2010, providing infermation in response to the Authority's
letter of 12 August 2008, Some of the information sought i the Authority's letter of 12 August
2008, and in a subsequent letter of 30 July 2010, has not been provided.

Information oulsianding inciudes the provision of mformation confirming that Glebe Mines Lt is
entitied to nursue the ROMP application. Once ws receiva this information we shal! consider it
and advise you of our view as to the staius of the submission.

The plan icentifying the extent of the remaining area of the 1852 plgnning permission is
incorrect in that tt fails fo inciude the area of Wagers Flat  As such this plan nesds amending.
The survey plan provided showing the exient of proposed working does not cover the whoe of
the sie but 1s imited to part of the permiission area around the Peak Pasture area, to the north
and west of Backdate To be certein as to the propnsed extent of minerzl development can
you please provide a survey plan for the whole site into which the extent of the mineral working
proposais ae Incorporated. The proposed working plans so far provided do not incorzorate
the extent of topsoil and suhsoll ramovel and topsoil and subscil siorage areas, asccecs
anrengements betfween the phasing areas, or the access routss o and from the site, or the
extent of any anciifary development raquired (e.g. location of processing plant, buiidings or
parking areas;. As such, it remains unciear as to the full exteni of disturbance that wouki arise
as a rasuit of the propcsed workings. Can you therefors provide an amended survey pian
incorporating the aforementioned issues.

In view of the above, the Authority is not in a posifion 1o undertake 2 screening opinion. The
Autharity may be irt @ posiiion to provide a screening opinicn cnce the ouistanding information
is provided. Can you please provide this information within the next 3 weeks.

.
it
oy
¢

Kinmbav or [5€ ASSOCIshin of Natianai Park Autioros Holder of Connesl of Europe Dipioma '+

Chief Exgoutve. Jim Dixon
Cher: Nareodr Bajeris CBE  Deputy Giralr Tony Favel!
Working togother for the Peak Dictrict Netioral Park: ]
A spacial cnvironment «, welcoming placs at th heart of the nation »Vibrant commuintties and & thriving economy »
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David Bent

Minerals Team Manager
Planning Service

01629 816235

Mshered/planningaerviceletien201Gminaris Glebst 371 1 /10M2382
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GLEBE MINES LIMITED

Cavendist: Mill, Stoney Miticleton, Hope Vailey. Derbyshire 832 4TH

Fax,

MrD Bent
Peai: Distnct National Park Authonty
Aldem House
Basiow Road = = .
Derbyshire ALLOGATED ;4ROUP
DE45 1 AE OFFICER
29" October 2010 RS0 2w 0T 2010
ACEMOW....c. sucixmuis
REMLY
itausemon
Dear Mr Bent T
Planning Permission Raference 1808/8/39; WEDH1TTIA6A
Feview {(ROMP} Applicalion NP/WEBI04STHST

Further to your letter of 12" August 2008 requiring further information to enabis the
Authority to provide an up-to-date statutory EIA screening opinion please find
afiached Glebe Mines Lid submission.

Please contact me ¥ there is anything sise you require,

Regards

Gt While

Wings' and Technical Services hManager

Ragistered Sifee. Gileba Mines Lumited, The Heath, Buncorn, Cheshire WA7 4QF

Email

Wetsite: www.glebermines.com

Cramneny Bondelratinn An 04040



Peak Pasture ROMP Scheme October 2010

1 INTRODUCTION/ EXTENT! TIMING

1" The tollowing paper and aftachecd plans descnbe the proposed scheme o extract
the vein munzrals and other associated minerals from the eastern end of
Longstone Edge in the area known as Peak Pasture. Tha area of interest is
shown shaded yeliow on Drawing No. PP_04_58, which also shows the extent of
the mineral planning consent boundary marked red.

1.2 Giebe Mines temporariy suspended its righl, through a legally bindirg 5106
agreement dated 21 June 2010 with the Peak District National Park Authority. to
extract those minera's in consideration of the grant of planning permission to
extract vein minerals from land krown as Tearsal',

1.3 Onthe basis of the $106 Agreement of 21 June 2010 the esriest thal extraction
can commence on Peak Pasture is 2014, Given that the Peak Pasture Consent
1g vahd until 2C42 the proposed scheme will have a duration of some 28 years
with an estimated total output of 2.9Mt vem minerals and 5.9Mt hmestors

aggregates.

14  The proposal in respect of Peak Pasture is for the surface extraction of the
minerals through the development of 3 separate open pits. Some 2 tons of
limestcrs will be sold as aggregate for every ton of vein mirersl extracted. The
excess limesicne genarated dunng safety bench development will be stored in a
temporary working siockpile sbove grourd level prior 10 orocessing as
aggregates.

15 This schame is limited to ths areas where Clebe Mires Lid awns the vein mineral
nights, shown on Drawing No. PP_04_SB and does not include any proposals for
the extracuion of mirerals from Backdale, Wagers Fialt or Becon Rod.

2 CURRENT AMD PROPOSED DEVELOPMENTS
urrent Situation

21 The current status of the area (of which Glebe controt) is that no vein mineral
extraction has taken place during Glebe Mines tenure (post-1969). There are no
active open pits or underground operations in the area and previous operatiors
such as thosa on Deep Rake or Red Rake have been restored to ground jevel
and retumed to an agricultural afler-use.  The only area that has been subject to
vein minerai extraction in modern tmes that remains open is an area to the east
of Bramiey Land and to the north west of Backdale Quarry but is of imited extert.

Geology/ Structure

22  The geolagy of the area 15 well known and the current assessmend is based on
surface trenching, grab sampling, deep boretoles, and aerial photographs, BGS
Sheet No. SK27SW and production records rom historical oper pitting on the
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23

site and adjacent areas. In additon to this underground mapping of mine tunnals
ard boreholes, has provided information to the wesl of the grea for Red Rake

ard Gospel Reke at depth.

An underlying volcanic unit; believed to correspond to the Litten Tuff fourd in
Sallet Hole underground mine; lies at between 115mAOD and 133mAOD across
the area where the ground surface rises from naar Dog Rake at 244mAQD 1o
271mAOD near Gospel Rake. Therefore the thecretical backs available for vein
rmineral extraction are up o 138 metres vedically. However, & is unliely that the
base of any of the proposed open pits will approach this depth and therefore the
unit will have no baaring on either the exiraction of vein minerals or on tha
geotechnical stabvlity of the workings. The 2 principle vein systems of econcmic
intorest are Deep Rake and Ret Rake. Deep Rake is congidered tc be the main
fesder structure for the mineraiization in the area with Red Rake being an

important and significant branch: to tha north. Between these 2 veins thare are

numercus important ‘cross-cufting’ offshoots that also conmtain  vein
mineralizatior. The veins are mineratized, vertical to sub-vartice! fissures hosted
in Carboniferous Limesione and exhibil a typica’ assemblage of fluarite-barytes-
leatd-calcite.

Statug of Mineral Assessment

24

25

28

2.7

kt is not the irtention that this 2ssessment should conform to the standards of the
Imernational Code for the Reporting of Rescurces end Reserves. 1tis clear that
thers is Insufficient exploration data to support anything more then, at best, an
Inferred Minara! Resource. It would be disadvaniageous to the company at this
stage to enply very strict appiication of the Code. a8 m daing so this would de-
value, ard resirict unnecessarily its rights to work the vein mirisrals on Pesk
Pasture for which there is already planning permission

There is no doubt however, that there is sufficient evidence fo support the
condention that there are important resources located i the area and this 15
sufficient to support the principles of the excavation design. A summary of the
parameters used to estimate the vein mineral lonnages that could be extracted
from the Peak Pasture area is given in Appandix 1. The mathodology used was
to design open pits on the known and inferred veirs presant in the area (Drawing
No. PP_002_OPD — sheets 1 to 4) and 1o generate long sectional profiles along
those struciures tc calcuiato the area of mineral present within each pit. Width
ang assay data from tranches, boreholes and undergraund workings has then
been used 10 generate volumes and tannages for each of the open pits.

Bineralization

Three zores of mineratization have been identified for the purposes of open it
design in the area. Thess are (1) Gospel & Camm Raxe (+offshoots), {2) Catiow
Rake & parts of Dog & Red Rake {+offshoots) and, (3) Red Rake & Paraliel Vein

{+offshoots).

The mineralization i8 hosted in vertical and sub«vertical steeply dipping fissures
wthin the limesione. The Red Rake and Deep Rake structures ars the most
significant cre-bearing veins in the crea and are orentated approximately WSW-
ENE and WNW-ESE respastively.
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Gospel, Camm, Catiow, Dog Rake and numerous offshoots are believed to be
sub-ordinate to Deep Rake and Red Rake and are orientaled approximately
SSW-NNE through to NNW-SSE.

Extractive Scheme

2.9

2.10

2.11

212

2.13

The minaralization i the area will be extracted from 3 discreetly separate open
pits. These have been designed to allow safe access to the mineralizaton at
degth by creating saféty benches in the limestone host rock.

The vein mingratization will be excavated, blended and hauled to Cavendish Nl
by private haul road incorporating for much of its 'ength the existing Strawberry
Haul road. The lmestorz host rock will be laken w0 a mobie primary and
secondary crushing station with anciliary screening units and processed for sale
as aggregate. '

As the rate of extraction of rock will necesserily exceed tha rate of sale currently
allowed by the 2.1 ratio of hmestone to vein mineral ore, ¢ wil be necessary o
store the additioral rock in a temporary stockpile on the ground surface in the
area around Red Rake. It is estimated that this stockpile witt have & capacity of
some 400,00m® (c.1M%) and have average dimensions of 180m x 150m x 15m
This will be a working stockpile constructed during the first 10 years of operations
and will be present for an estmated 20 years.

COnze the stockplie has been created to its maximum designed capacity all further
rock, urdil the stockpiie is ultimately removed, will be tipped Into exhausted cpen
pd workings. Subsequeritly, al! new rock generated will be either processed for
sale as aggregate oy used to restore levels in exhausted workings

Extraction will inftially commence on the Gospel and Camm Rake vein systems,
ang then move o the Catiow, Dog Rake and Red Rake East system and then the
Red Rake (wes?) system.

-5

2.18

2.16

The total volume at maximum extent of the open pit designed for the extraction of
these veins is 1,825,143 m® although progressive restoration means that # wil
never in reality all be open at any one time. The open pit wiil reach an average
depth below swrface of circa 65m (206mAQD), produsing an estimaled
1,111,181t of vein minerals at a ROM grade of 10% CaF2.

In addrtion st will be necessary to drill, blast and liberate some 3,703,965t of host
limestone 1o enable the creation o7 safely benches and access ramps. Of this
some 2,222,323t will be sald from the site as mestone aggregate. As the iale of
extraction will exceed the rate of aggregate sales it whl be necessary to transport
circa 400,000m® of limestone to a temporary working stockpile over the Red Rake
area {Phase a - Drawing No. PP_003_P1A).

Aggregates will be preduced from this stockpite by mobile crushing and screering
equipment located in the Deep Rake area over a period of around 20 years. The
hmeastone exiracled in subsequent years (Phase Ib — Drawing No. PP_003_P1B)
will be used tc restore the first half of the open pii, which by that time should be
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¢y depleted. Phase | operations are expected io have a duration of some 16-11
years.

Phase li - Catlow Rake, Dog Rake and Red Roko {east)

217

2.18

The total volume at maximum exient of the open pit is estimated wil he
1,426,717 m? and 's shown in Drawing No. PP_0C3_P2. Itis estimated that some
648,443t of vein mirzrals at 8 ROM grade of 10%CalF2 will be produced siong
with some 1,296,887t imestone aggregate sales.

In addition it wil be necessary lo extract an additional 3,085,037t of host
iimestor:e thai wil' be used to restors the Gospel open pit. The opern pit will reach
an average depth of 56m below surface (210mAQD). By the completion of Phase
it of the operation the lemporary working stickpile above Red Rake wif be
vinually fully deplated allowing the developmernt of Phase Ili extraction. It is
snticipated that Phase 1] will last some 6-7 years.

Phase il - Red Reke and Off-Shoots

219

220

The Phase Ili open pit has been cesipned to exiract the vein system assosiated
with Red Rake {west) vein and is shown in Draving No. PP_003_P3. This wili
reach 3 maxirmum average depth below surface of 82m (200mAOD} and at its
maximum extert have a volume of some 3,201,219 m3. Itis esbmated that some
1,173.666¢ of vein mirarals will be produced at a ROM grade of 10% CaF2 ard
that a total of 7,192,9731 of limestone host will nesd to be extracted to allow
accass to the minerals at depth.

Cf the limesione extracted some 2,347,337t will be crushed and soid as
aggregates with the remaning iimestone being tipped irko ihe Phase Il workings
and any depleted workings associated with Phesa ill. Phase lil {s anticipated {0
have & duraticn of some 11-12 years,

Restoration! Ecology

2.21

222

Tha exhausted open pits wii bs progressively restored usir;y overburden rock
from new developments in adjacent open pits. This wili reduce the overall
footprint of the developments certamly for the Gespel (Prase 1} and Catiow
{Phase il) open pifs. It is anticipated that these open pits will be restored to near
ground level or shallow valley feziuras incorperating low ctffs on one or more
sides.

When levels have been restored the topsoil stored around the penimeter of the
pits wili be spread and the land retumed to agriculture. In the case of the Red
Rake open pit (Phasa llI) it will not be possible to achieve simiar levels due to a
deficit of materials an the site. Tnerefore, in this instance it is proposed to leave
a deep, steep sided valley with ciiffs and scrae to encourege bio-giversity. Soiis
wolla be spread eround the base of the area te complete resteration. ha fined
restorad landform is shown in Drawing No. PP_003_P4.

Method of Working

223

in gach case soils wil be stripped ahead of extraction and stored around the
perimeter of the individual open pits to provide screening and provide noise
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atenuation. The soil will be seeded to prevent desiccation and wind blow, and
will be safequarded for use in restoration at the earfiest opportunity.

Where possible the vein will be extracted ahead of drilling and blasting of the host
limestone. This has been found to be the most efficient way o exiract the vein
minerels and maintain grade control. In most cases it is probable that ths vein
mineralization wilf not need ‘o be drilled and blasted, being friable enough to be
exiracted directly using a 360° excavator. The host rock will be driled and
blasted. with blasiing taking place approximately one or twe times per week.
Both vein mineral ore and broken rock willi be dug at the face using large 360
hydraulic excavators and loaded into articulated dump trucks for hauiage to either
Cavendish il (ore) or the crushing station at Deep Rake

225

Phasi

2.26

it is articipated that working will take place petween (7:00-17:C0 Monday tc
Friday and fromy 07:00 -~ 13:00 Saturday. No working will take place on Sundays
ar Bank Holidays. it is not anticipated that any exiemal lighting will be required
on the site other than lights fitted as standard to oparating plant.

Timi

There will be 3 main phases of oparations associsted with esch of the individua:
ooen pits. Goepel open pit will necessarily have 2 sub-phases to allow for an
initriad period of working stockpile consiruction and then latterly for progressive
restoration of the 1* half of the pit once it is exhausted. An gverview of phasing
output and duration is given in Table 1 beiow, An swverage rate of extraction is
anticipated at this stage with & production rate of some 105kipa vein minerals
and 210ktpa iimestone aggregatas.

Table 1 - Output! Timing

Phase

i Guration
{a)

Lst Restoration
{t)

st Aggregate
{t

Vein Ore
{t)

Open Pit

106

Gospal |

1111181

2,222 323

1,481,642

H

Caﬂbw

£48.443

1.285,887

3,085,037

6.2

Red.
Rake

1,173,666

2,347 351

4,845 642

11.2

Total

2,933,270

5,866,541

9,412,321

2890

Plant Reguirements

227

it is anticipated thal plant requirements for the scheme will be similar 1o those
seen in recent years at the company's other operstions on Longstone Edge in
terms of the scale and number of squipment. The plant compliment 1s expacted
to comprise 4x40t ADT's, 2x40t 360" excavators, 2x966 FEL and 1xD38 dozer, In
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2.28

33

3.4

addition to this there would be primary and secondary crushing units with
ancillary screens.

&

It is proposed that all vein minera! ore leaving the site would travel to Cavendish
il by the company's private Strawberry Vein haul road in 40t ADT's. This would
avoid having to put addtional HGV traffic omo the local road system. All
limestone aggregates would leave the sile in a weslery directcn along the
restricted by-way to join the Lonysione Maor tarmac road near to the restored

Arthurion West open pit. From here i would travel 1o, and enter the AB23 at

Housley and be defivered to markets tc the west and east of the National Park.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

This section will attempi to identify the polential environmental impacts that may
anise as @ result of the proposed scheme.

Currently ihsre is nc mineral extraclion taking place on Peak Pasture and any
activities are relaied to agriculture or amenity usa. There is no heavy equipment
in the immediaie area arxl ncise lavels are low.

The proposed eauipment to ba used for the development of the scheme will be to
industry rioise siandards andl only oparste with all cowis and exhaust systems in
place. Soil bunds around the pzrimeter of the open pits wilf provide baffling and
as the site is fairly remole from cenfres of population & is articipeted that any
noise gerorated will only have a luw impact on residential and recresational
amanihy.

Accitionally, much of the extraction activities. other than soil stripping and drilling

and blasting on the upper benches, will take place below ground leve! resufing ir

iow noiso levels, It is anticipated that there will be an impact from the limestone
crushing and screening operaticns and from the haulage vehiclas used to remove
aggregates from the site.

Vibration

There are curenily no blasting operations takng place on the site and
consequently no impacts from blast related vibration.  Under these propesals it
wit be necessary fo drill and biast the host limestone tc liberate it prior to
extracticn This will inevilably result in and increase in the perceplible levet of
biast vibrations tocally and s anticipated will be comparsble to levels associated
with similar operstions at Backdale and Bow RakeHigh Rake. These will be
maintained within accepted levels through appropriate blast design controls,



3.6

3.7

38

3.9

Currently there ar¢ no operations on the ste that have tw potential for
signfficant/any dust generation. The site is farmed agricultural land and has a
goed soi! and vegetative cover that precludes dust generation,

Linder the proposals all crushing and screening will take place with the beneft of
an Environmentz! Process Authonsation (EFA) issued by the Local Authority that
wili be subject to strict mits on fugtive dust emissions. Mobiie crushers and
szreens will be fitted with spray bars fed from a water tank on-site whilst haui
roads will bz damped dewn in dry weather using a mobile dust supprassion
vehiclz.

Monitoring of instantanecus dust levels wili be undertaken on a regular basis
using hand held equipment and on a morthly basis using static equipment
(“frisbee”) kcated around the perimeter of the site.

The impacts locally as a result of dust generated by the operations are
considered 10 be minimal and i is articipated that nperations will nol result in any
sgnificant increase to these seen during the operations a3t Bow Rake/High Rake
or at Backdegle. However, it is expacted that dust ievals will increase comparad
fhe current situation.

Vigual Impacis

3.10

3.12

3.13

The site ig in an elevated position bul overiocked principally from areas to the
east. Currerily, there are no workings in the area that present any visusl
ntrusion in the landscape although fo the south of the proposed workings, and
outside the Giebe area, the Backdale Quarry has a significant impact.

During exiraction the majority of operations will take place below grounc level
and have fimited visual impact. However, the first phases of development will
include soil strippirg, driling ard blasting and the construction of & temporary
working stockptie above ground along with crushing and screening units and
vanouva mineral praduct stockpiles. The most signficant visual impacl from the
operations in the area is anticipated will be cver a 20 year period from the
temporary working stockpile that wilt be some 400,000m? in volume ard up o
circa 15m high covaring an area of some 30,0002

Other impacts during cperations are anticipated from the crushing and screening
equipment and verious stems of plant {(dumpers and dezers etc) that will be
present abeve ground level on the site for the duration of the planning
pe-mission. Following axiraction the restoration of the Phase 1 & Il apen pits will
resuit in a return of those areas to landforms in keeping with the surrounding area

aithough 1t 1s expected that some remnant cliff fealures wili be retained.

There is hikely to be a greater perceivad visual impest following restoration of the
Phase 1 open pit which will appear in the landstape a5 a faitly deep, steep sided
valley feature with clffs, roll-over and scree. During operctions suils stipped
frcm areas to be extracted will be siored around the parimeter of the individual
open pits to provide screening fiom local public nghts of way. Howaver, these
are likely to be of limiied effecliveness to long distance views cf the area.
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Ecology

314 The area is cuneniiv farmed with the principal actvity being that ot sheep
grazing. The area 1§ characlerised by areas of enclosed pasture with reascrably
level fieids separated by dry-stone walls. The proposals would see the ternparary
loss of some of those areas during extraction but uitimately the creation of a more
diverse hatitat following restoration with the retention of cliffs and scree. These
types of area are known tc have zitracted raptor spacies in cther areas of
Lengstane Edge.

Archaeclogy

315 Any archaeological interest within the areas of the proposed open pits wiil

inavitably be destroyet during the extraction: process. However, it is proposed
that prior to extraction, soil stripping will be undertaken under a watchirg bref to
record any archaeological finds that may be uncoverod. Dwing axiraction any
oid workings encountered, that may constitute indusirial archseclogy, wi be
recorded.

Public Rights of Viay

316

There are numerous public rights of way comprising Bramicy Lane (restricted
byway) io the south and other foolpaths that cress the sile and these are shown
on Drawing No. PP_04_SB. It is rot the intention, under these proposals, o
divert or interrupl Bramley Lanz. However, #t will be necessary {o psmmanently
divert the footpath in the area of the Phase 1l! open pit at Red Rake,
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By emalil and post

Dear Mr Goodyear

Longstone Edge — Review of Old Minerals Permission

In the Authority’s letter sent to you dated 30 June we indicated that we were seeking counsel's
opinion on various matters in connection with the ROMP process and that we would inform you
by 31 July 2010 how the Authority intended to take the matter forward.

We have now received an opinion from Robert McCracken QC and | enclose a copy for your
information.

The issues in dispute pringipally relate to: (1) what information the Authority can require as part
of the ROMP process and (2) whether ths process should be put on hold pending a decision of
the European Court of Human Rights in the Bleaklow Industries case. The Authority's position
is as follows.

(1) There has been some dispute as to what information can be required by the Authority,
in particular whether we can require plans covering the whole site for the remaining life
of the permiission and supporting geological information. Counsel has advised that the
Authority is entitied to ask for this information.

In order to be able to do a screening opinion the Authority needs to know what is being
proposed. As you noted in your letter to the Authority dated § February 2010, the plans
attached to the ROMP application are out-of-date and need to reflect the changed
circumstances. In perticular they do not relate 1o what can lawfully be extracted under
the 1952 planning permission as interpreted by the Court of Appeal.

The working plans originally submitted in 1997 should be amended to reflect the Court

of Appeal judgment in the Bleaklow case and the 2008 EIA Regulations. Although itis
likely that further development of the site would have significant environmental effects,

whether this is so will depend on what mineral development is proposed.

The Authority takes the view that the working plans submitted at the screening stage
should cover the whole site for the remaining life of the permission. They must reflect
what is lawful under the 1952 planning permission and therefore we would éxpect them

Mamber of the Asscciation of National Park Authoritias Halder of Council of Europs Diploma @
Chief Executive: Jim Dixon
Chalr: Narendra Bajsria CBE  Deputy Chair: Tony Favell
Working togrether for the Peak District Nationn! Park:
=A speclel environmant A welcoming place at the heart of the nation ~Vibrant commuunities and a thriving economy »
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to be based on detailed geological information. We wish to make it clear that detailed
geoclogical assessment works, if not carried out at this stage, will be raquired before any
ROMP scheme can be determined and that any new plans submitted will have to be
amended if the proposed mineral development is not supported by detailed geological
evidence. We would therefore strongly advise that the assessment works are done at
this stage of the process and that they include all the exploratory works suggested by
GWP Consultants in their letter to John Lomas of 3 December 2009 (previously

provided to you).

{2) With regard to the appeal by Bleaklow Industries Ltd to the Europsan Court of Human
Rights, you will see that counsel has advised that he sees no reason to await the
decision of the European Court He says that the complaint is against the UK rather
than the National Park Authority and is without merit.

Until the Interpretation of the permission had been settied by the domestic courts the
Authority felt that it was reasonable to agree extensions of tims. However, now that we
have the decision of the Court of Appeal we do not consider it appropriate for the
ROMP process to remain on hold and we propose to continue the ROMP procedure as
amended by the 2008 EIA Regulations.

In conclusion, the Authority now grants & further extension of time to 31 October 2010 for the
provision of information {o enable it to undertake a screening opinion. The information required
is that included in the Authority’s leiter to Glebe Mines Ltd of 12 August 2008 '

Please note that the Authotity is unlikely to grant a further extension of time for the provision of
the information needed to carry out a scresning opinion and that, under the 18988
Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations as amended, if the Information requested is not
provided by 31 October 2010 the mineral permission relating to the site will be automatically
suspended.

The Authority previcusly agreed that once we had received and passad to you our Counsel's
opinion then a meeting may be appropriate to discuss matters with you. | understand that you
will bs contacling John Lomas if that is still your wigh.

As a final maiter, you will see that counsel has advised that the Authority should continue to
press for material which justifies Glebg Mines Ltd's ability fo pursue the application. You are
therefore reminded of the request in the Authority's letter of 12 August 2008 for confirmation of
the basis on which the company claims to be an applicant.

We have written to Bleakiow Indusiries Lid in similar terms and a copy of our letter is attached
for your information

Yours sincerely

Bev Primhak (Mrs)
Head of Law
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By emall and post

Dear Mr Withinshaw

Lones

In the Authority's letter sent o you dated 30 June we indicated that we were seaking counsel's
opinion on vanous matters in cornection with the ROMP process and that we would infarm you
by 31 July 2010 how the Authority intended to teke the matter forward,

We have now recelved an opinion from Robert McCracken QC and | enclose a copy for your
information.

The issues in dispute principally relate to: {1) what information the Authority can require a5 part
of the ROMP procass and (2} whether the process should ba put on hold perding a derision of
tha Europsan Court of Human Righis in the Bieaklcw indusiries case. The Authority’s position
is as follows.

{1) There has been some dispute as to what information can be requirad by the Auihority,
in particuiar wihether we can require plans covering the whoie site for the remaining iife
of the permission and supporting geological infermation. Counsel has advised that the
Authority is enfitied fo ask for this information, We note atso that in your letter of 12
Seplembar 2008 ycu appearec fo accept that the ROMP application would require
substantial amendment and that any Environmental Statemeni would have to cover not
only the original 15 year penod for which the ROMP application was made but the
remaining parnod of the permissior

In order to be able 1 do a screzning opinion the Authority needs to know what is beiny
propused. The plans attached to the ROMP enplication are out-of-date and need to
reflect the changed circumstances. in particular they do not relate to what can lavAully
te extracted under the 1952 planning permission as interpreted by the Court of Appeal.

The working plans sriginally submitted in 1997 should be amendad to refiect the Court
of Appaal judgment in the Bieakiow case and the 2008 EIA Regulations. Although # i3
likely that further development of the site would have significant environmental effects,
whether this is so will depend on what mineral development is proposed.
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The Authority takes the view inhat the working plans submitted at the screening stage
should cover the whole site for the remaining lifé of the permission. They must reflect
what is lawful under the 1952 planiing permission and therefore we would axpect them
o be based on detailed gevlogica: information. We wish to make it clear that detailed
geological assessment works, if not camed out at this stage, wiil be required before ary
ROMP scheme can be datermined and that any new pisns submitted will have fo be
amended if the proposed mineral development is not supported by delailed geclogical
avidence. Wa would therefore strongiy advise that the assessment works are done at
this stage of the process and that they include ali the expioratory works suggesisd by
GWP Consultants in thair letter to John Lomaeg of 3 December 2008 (previously
provided o you). '

(2) With regard to your clients’ anpeal (o the Eurppaan Court of Human Rights, you wilt see
that sounse! has advised that he sa9s no reason o aweit the decision of the European
Court. He says that the compiaint is against the U)K rather than the iational Park
Auihority and is without merit.

Until the interpratation of the permission had bsen settlad by the domestic courts the
Autharity falt ihat if was regsonabie to agree extens:ons of ume. However, now that we
have the decision of the Court of Appeal we do not considar it appiopriate for the
ROMP process 1o remain on hold and we proposa tc cenfinue the ROMP procedure as
amendsd by the 2008 EIA Regulations.

in your leiter of 18 May you suggested that my letter of 8 April was an assertion that the
Authority would nci abide by the effect of an ECHR deciaration. This is not correcl. In
the event trat the European Ceurl werg to rule ™ your client'’s favour the Authority
would of course compiy with thre law and wouid do whatever was required of it. The
Authonty's approach is not aimed &t pre-ompting the decisions and deliderations of the
ECHR but al meving forward a legislative process aimed at ansurng thal appropriate
modern condiiions are atiached to the 1952 minars! permission.

In conclusion, the Authoriy now grants a further extarsicn of ime to 31 Oclober 2010 for the
provigion of information to enable it to undertake a screening opinion. The information required
is that included in the Authority's leiter to Bleakiow Industries Ltd of 12 August 2C08.

Please note that the Authority is unlikely to grant a further exiension of time for the provision of
this information and that, under the 1899 Emvdronmenta’ Impact Assessment Regulations as
amended, if the information recuesiad i3 not provided by 31 October 2010 the minwral
permission relating to the site will ks automatically suspended.

As & final matier, you will sea that courset has advisad tha! the Authority should coniinue to
press for materisl which jusiifies the abiliiy of your ciienls to pursue the spplication. Your
clents are therefore reminced of the requsst in the Authonty's lelter of 12 August 2006 for
confirmation of Blaakiow ndustries Ltd's status in rospact of the RORIP application

We have writien to Gleie Mines Ltd in similar terms and a copy of our istter is attachad for
information

Yours sincerely

Bev Primhak (Mrs}
Head of Law
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MrJ Lomas

Peak District National Park Authority
Aldern House

Baslow Road

Bakewell

Derbyshire

DE45 1AE

5® February 2010

Gear Nr Lomas
L.ongstons Edge ~ Reviavr of Old Minerzls Permission

Further to your correspondence daied 15™ December 2009, including the
letter from GWP Consuitants dated 3™ Decembar 2009, we would fike ta
make the following comments to clarify our position with regard 1o the

L ongsione Edge permission.

We have been adviged that a new ROMP scheme is not required end that the
1997 submission remains valid. However, we have also bean advised that it
ie reasonable, given the time that has elapsad since the application was
made, to be expected to submit new information in order to update and clarify
the broposed workings under the scheme. It is, therefore, Giebe's intention to
submit sufficient information to clarify tihe existing scheme and to revise and
modify K to refiect the passzge of ime and changing circumstances. The
company aiso accepts that because there may be modifications to the existing
scheme and also that some considerable ime has elapszd ihat a revised
environmental statement may also be required,

Currently, a permission exisis to extract fluorspar from anywiere within the
Longstona Edge permiesion boundary covering Backdale, Wagers Flatt,
Bacon Rod and Peak Pasture for & further 32 years.  The company do not
accept that it is reasonable tc be required to provide all of the information jor
the entirety of the conseited area for the full duration cf the planning
permission at this stage. To provide the inforrnation requested would incur
substantial costs. The cost of site investigation works that would be of any
scieniific value, given the complexities of the minaraiizatien, would be
prohibitively expensive. By the ime some of the later exiraction works tool
place any environmental information provided now may be out of date and the
initizl survey works would repregent an abortiva cost.

Adcitionally, we cannot predict, at this point in time, what ine economics of
fiucrspar production will be, even 5 yaars in the future. One scenarlo is that

Repsterzd Cricer Giebe Mines Limited, The Heath, Rurcom, Cheshire WA7 4QF
Emai. ) Websiie: www glebeminss.com

Company Regiztiahon Na. 3346548
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the supply of fluorspar on the world market may become so scarce thai wea
see prices retum fo or even exceasd 2008 levels, whereby ore cut-off grades
could be much lower than they are &t present, This would have the effeci of
significantly increasing ore reserves in the area and mean tiat we could want
to extract from areas that, at the moment, would be uneconomic. Should ve
evaluate the area now and exciude sub-economic ore we wouid in effect be
sterilising those ore-bodies. Our plan would in any event, and regardiess of
any negative dniling results, be to exiract any and all possib!s fluorspar
available, as is the case under the existing plenning consent. This should
necessarily be our starting position in deterraining (ne extent of woriings.

Additionally, the company has extensive experience of working vein mineral
deposits; espedially on Longstene Edge; and generally we sxceed our initial
expectatons. This is because the ore-bodies ara complex élong stike and
with depth and very ofian lead {o secondary offshoots and replacement ore-
bodies, many of which are not picked up in drilling. Lower grade offshoois are
often encountered that are blended with the higher-grade primary cres on-site
o increase resource {cnnages. The vary nature of these would preclude their
incusion in a resource assassment and it is unlixely that they would ba
recognised in-drilling results.

The company propose to owline sufficient resources in a serias of 10 or 15
year phases and to provide sufficient technical and environmental information
to support that scheme. There will of course also be an overall scheme that
will identify fikely areas and extant of working and potential impacts. Future
phases of extraction would be evaiuated and assessed prior lo woriy
commencing in the same way. Wae believe that this would be 2 reascnable
approach. This also allows the park to review ihe extracion scheme on a
regular basis.

Yours sincerely,

C J White
Mines and Technical Services ianager



